

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM OVERTON, DIRECTOR OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF
CORRECTIONS; MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,
Petitioners,

v.

MICHELLE BAZZETTA, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE PUBLIC DEFENDER SERVICE FOR
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, COLORADO STATE
PUBLIC DEFENDER, FAMILIES AGAINST
MANDATORY MINIMUMS, FORTUNE SOCIETY,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF FEDERAL
DEFENDERS, NATIONAL LEGAL AID AND
DEFENDER ASSOCIATION, OFFICE OF THE IDAHO
STATE APPELLATE DEFENDER, OSBORNE
ASSOCIATION, PUBLIC DEFENDER OF INDIANA,
THE WOMEN'S PRISON ASSOCIATION
AND HOME, INC., AS *AMICI CURIAE*
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

PAUL DENENFELD
GIOVANNA SHAY *
Public Defender Service for
the District of Columbia
633 Indiana Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 626-8302

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENTS OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> ..	1
STATEMENT	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	9
I. U.S. CITIZENS POSSESS A FUNDAMEN- TAL RIGHT TO ASSOCIATION WITH FAMILY MEMBERS THAT SURVIVES INCARCERATION, ALBEIT SUBJECT TO QUALIFICATION UNDER THE <i>TURNER</i> STANDARD.....	9
A. This Court has recognized a constitutional right to intimate association with family members.....	9
B. The constitutional right of association with family members survives incarcera- tion, although subject to limitation under <i>Turner</i>	13
II. THE RESTRICTIONS ON NON-CONTACT FAMILY PRISON VISITATION IMPOSED BY THE MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS ARE NOT REASONABLY RELATED TO LEGITIMATE PENOLOGI- CAL INTERESTS AS REQUIRED BY <i>TURNER</i>	17
A. Michigan has failed to articulate how these regulations are rationally related to a legitimate penological interest.	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The challenged regulations run counter to the acknowledged penological interest of reducing recidivism.....	21
III. THE RESTRICTIONS ON NON-CONTACT PRISON VISITATION IMPOSED BY THE MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS CONSTITUTE CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 122 S. Ct. 2242 (2002).....	28
<i>Bazzetta v. McGinnis</i> , 148 F. Supp. 2d 813 (E.D. Mich. 2001).....	18, 19, 20, 29
<i>Bazzetta v. McGinnis</i> , 286 F.3d 311 (6th Cir. 2002).....	6, 7, 9, 27
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....	27, 28
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	27, 28
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	27
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	9
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 122 S. Ct. 2508 (2002).....	9, 27
<i>Jones v. North Carolina Prisoners' Labor Union, Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 119 (1977).....	13
<i>Meachum v. Fano</i> , 427 U.S. 215 (1976).....	26
<i>In re Medley</i> , 134 U.S. 160 (1890).....	17
<i>Meyer v. State of Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	9
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland, Ohio</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977).....	7, 10
<i>Ng Fung Ho et al. v. White</i> , 259 U.S. 276 (1922)...	29
<i>O'Lone v. Shabazz</i> , 482 U.S. 342 (1987).....	18
<i>Olim v. Wakinekona</i> , 461 U.S. 238 (1983).....	14, 17, 26
<i>Palko v. State of Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937).....	27
<i>Pell v. Procunier</i> , 417 U.S. 817 (1974).....	13
<i>Pierce v. Society of the Sisters of the Holy Names</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	10
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	7, 11
<i>Shaw v. Murphy</i> , 532 U.S. 223 (2001).....	13
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	7, 10, 11, 19
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Washington v. Harper</i> , 494 U.S. 210 (1990).....	7, 13
<i>Wilson v. Seiter</i> , 501 U.S. 294 (1991).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS		Page
Criminal Justice Act, 18 U.S.C. § 3006A.....		3
Mich. Admin. Code R. 791.6609 (2)(b).....		5
Mich. Admin. Code R. 791.6609(5).....		6
Mich. Admin. Code R. 791.6609 (6)(a).....		6
Mich. Admin. Code R. 791.6609 (11)(d).....		26
National Capital Revitalization Act (Revitalization Act), Pub. L. 105-33		1
BOOKS, ARTICLES, AND REPORTS		
American Correctional Association Standards for Adult Correctional Institutions (3rd ed. 1990)...		
H.E. Barnes, <i>The Evolution of Penology in Pennsylvania</i> (1968).....	8, 9, 15, 16, 25	
Andrew Billingsley, <i>Climbing Jacob's Ladder: The Enduring Legacy of African-American Families</i> (1993).....		13
Paul Duggan, "Captive Audience Rates High: Families Must Pay Dearly When Inmates Call Collect," <i>Washington Post</i> , January 23, 2000, at A3.....		20
Lawrence Friedman, <i>Crime and Punishment in American History</i> (1993).....	9, 16	
Herbert G. Gutman, <i>The Black Family in Slavery and Freedom 1750-1925</i> (1976).....		12
C.F. Hairston, <i>Family Ties During Imprisonment: Do They Influence Future Criminal Activity?</i> , 52 (1) <i>Federal Probation</i> 48-52 (1988).....		23, 24
C.F. Hairston, <i>Family Ties During Imprisonment: Important to Whom and For What?</i> , <i>J. of Sociology & Social Work</i> 87 (1987).....		23
Paige M. Harrison, et al., <i>Bureau of Justice Statistics Bulletin: Prisoners in 2001</i> (July 2002).....		12, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Robert B. Hill, <i>The Strengths of African American Families: Twenty-Five Years Later</i> (1999).....	13
Amy Jantz, et al., <i>The Continuing Evolution of State Kinship Care Policies</i> (Urban Institute 2002).....	12
John M. Jeffries, et al., <i>Serving Incarcerated and Ex-Offender Fathers and Their Families</i> (Vera Institute of Justice 2001).....	24
James P. Lynch & William J. Saybol, <i>Prisoner Reentry in Perspective</i> (Urban Institute 2001)...	8, 20
Norval Morris & Daniel J. Rothman, <i>The Oxford History of the Prison</i> (1995).....	9, 15, 16
Marta Nelson, Perry Deess & Charlotte Allen, <i>The First Month Out: Post-Incarceration Experiences in New York City</i> (Vera Institute of Justice 1999).....	22, 24
Marta Nelson & Jennifer Trone, <i>Why Planning for Release Matters</i> (Vera Institute of Justice 2000).....	23, 24
N.E. Schafer, <i>Exploring the Link Between Visits and Parole Success</i> , 38(1) <i>International J. of Offender Therapy and Comparative Criminology</i> 17 (1994).....	23
Arthur Santana, "D.C. Unprepared for an Influx of Ex-Convicts, City Officials Say," <i>Washington Post</i> , July 21, 2001, at B1.....	22
Arthur Santana, "Families Lamenting Life After Lorton," <i>Washington Post</i> , March 21, 2002, at T10.....	29
Eileen Sullivan, et al., <i>Families as a Resource in Recovery from Drug Abuse</i> (Vera Institute of Justice 2002).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Jeremy Travis, Amy L. Solomon & Michelle Waul, <i>From Prison to Home: The Dimensions and Consequences of Prisoner Reentry</i> (Urban Institute 2001)	21, 24, 25
